Criminal offenses are only punishable by a fine or punishable by 

imprisonment for not more than 5 (five) years 
c. A criminal act is committed with the value of the evidence or the value of 

losses incurred as a result of the criminal act not exceeding IDR 
2,500,000.00 (two million five hundred thousand rupiah) 

For criminal acts related to property, if there are criteria or circumstances 

that are casuistic in nature, according to the consideration of the Public 
Prosecutor, with the approval of the Head of the District Prosecutor's Office or